
1 

 

भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

परमाणु ऊर्ाा विभाग/Department of Atomic Energy 

पररिती ऊर्ाा साइक्लोट्र ॉन केन्द्र/Variable Energy Cyclotron Centre 

सेक्टर 1, ब्लॉक-एएफ, विधाननगर, कोलाकाता– 700064  

Sector 1, Block AF, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata – 700 064 
 

Tender  Notice  No. VECC/RIB/Works/2023/Arch/ANURIB/NIT/1217             Date:25/07/2023 
 

Notice Inviting Tender  
 

भारत के राष्ट्रêपवत की ओर से वनम्नवलखित कार्यों के वलए मुहर िंद वनविदाएँ आमंवित की र्ाती हैं:- 

SEALED tenders are hereby invited on behalf of the President of India for the following works:- 

 

 

कार्या का नाम / 
Name of work 

अनुमावनत लागत/ 

Approx. Cost 

अग्रिम धन जमा / 
Earnest Money 

Deposit 

वनविदा कागर्ातो ंकी 

लागत/ Cost of Tender    

Documents 

कार्या समापन 

समर्य/ Time of                         

Completion 

 
 Architectural 
drawing &  
3-D Layout of 
ANURIB 
phase-1 
building 

 
Rs. 

3,00,000=00 
 

Rupees Three  
Lakh Only 

 
Rs. 6,000=00 

 
Rupees Six 

Thousand Only 

 
Rs. 500=00 

 
Rupees Five 

Hundred Only. 

 
150 days 
 

 
General information: - 

1. The work is to be completed within (150) one hundred fifty days from the date of acceptance 
of the work order, as specified in the ‘Condition of Contract’. 

 
2. Tender Documents consisting of complete specifications, scope of work, schedule of work etc. 

will be made available from the office of Head, RIBFG (Extn: 4461), VEC Centre, DAE, 1/AF, 
Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata – 700064 on any working day between 10-00  hrs. to 11.00 hrs. and 
14.30 hrs. to 15.30 hrs. on payment of  Rs. 500.00 by cash (Rupees Five hundred Only) (non-
refundable) to Pay & Accounts Officer VECC Kolkata for hand–delivery. Issue of tender 
documents will remain open from 26/07/2023 to 14/08/2023. 

 
3. Tender Documents will be made available from the office of Head, RIBFG and for getting the 

tender documents, the bidder should bring the copies of following documents (without which 
tender documents will not be issued):- 

 
a. Copy of Permanent Account No (PAN) and GST registration number (mandatory). Copy of 

professional tax challan and latest trade license (optional).   

b. The said work has to be done by a competent firm having experience of executing 
architectural services/works in DAE/Space/Defence/Government sector. In this context the 
bidder should submit along with the bid copy of relevant work order or purchase order or 
completion certificate for works as mentioned below. Here, similar work means architectural 
design services/works in DAE/Space/Defence/ Government sector. 

 
                      (i) Three similar works each costing not less than 40% of the tendered cost,  

or 
                     (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than 60% of the tendered cost, 

or 
                     (iii) One similar work costing not less than 80% of the tendered cost. 

 
 



2 

 

c. Bidder should have bank solvency for not less than Rs. 1,20,000.00 and submit copy of the 
latest solvency certificate issued by the bank, for receiving the tender documents. 

 
4. Tenders complete in all respects, placed in SEALED covers, superscripted with the name of 

work, Tender Notice No.  and due  date  will be received in  the  office  of Head, RIBFG (Extn 
: 4461), VEC  Center, D.A.E., 1/AF, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata –700 064 on or before 14.00hrs 
on 14/08/2023 and will be opened  at 15.00 hrs. on the same day in the presence of such of  
the tenderers as may desire to be present. 

 
5. Offers should be furnished in the prescribed format (SCHEDULE OF WORK, WS-6) supplied 

along with tender documents, quoting the total rate (including GST and other levies) both in 
figures and words.  Corrections if any shall be attested by the tenderer with dated initials. The 
tenderers not interested to submit their tenders should return the tender documents within 5 
days from the due date of tender, however cost of tender documents will not be refunded. 

6. The offer for the work/supply shall remain open for a period of 60 days from the date of 
opening of tenders.  

7. Bidder has to pay the tender fee / EMD as applicable.  The bidder shall submit the EMD by:- 

a) The total EMD amount in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt / Demand Draft / 
banker’s Cheque issued by a Scheduled bank in favour of Pay & Accounts Officer, 
VECC, Payable at Kolkata. 

8. Performance Guarantee:  

a) The tenderer whose tender is accepted, will be required to deposit Performance 
Guarantee@ 5% of tendered value within 15 days from the date of receipt of the 
work order. Performance Guarantee can be submitted in the form of PBG 
(Performance Bank Guarantee), FDR (Fixed Deposit Receipt), DD (Demand Draft), 
BC (Banker’s Cheque) etc. issued by any Scheduled bank drawn in favour of Pay & 
Accounts Officer, VECC, payable at Kolkata. This period can be further extended 
by the Engineer-in-charge on written request of the contractor stating the reason for 
delays in submitting the Performance Guarantee, to the satisfaction of the Engineer-
in-charge. Late fee (@ 0.1% per day of PBG amount) will be levied for the delayed 
submission of PBG.  

b) The Performance Guarantee shall be initially valid up to the stipulated date of 
completion plus 60 days beyond that. In case the time for completion of work gets 
enlarged, the contractor shall get the validity of Performance Guarantee extended to 
cover such enlarged time for completion of work.  

c) After recording of the completion certificate for the work by the competent authority, 
the performance guarantee shall be returned to the contractor, without any interest.   

 
9. Security Deposit: 

a) Security Deposit @ 2.5% of gross value as worked out on the basis of tendered 
cost will be recovered from the gross value of each bill including final bill and will be 
released on completion of defect liability period. The defect liability period will be 6 
(six) months from completion of work.  

b) Security Deposit will be returned after three (03) months of completion of the job or 
passing of final bill whichever is later.  

c) No interest will be paid to the security deposit (SD).  
 

10. Payment of Bill: 
a) Payment will be made by Pay & Accounts Officer, VECC, on satisfactory completion 

of the work. 
b) Payment will be made through RTGS/NEFT mode only. 
c) The payment is subject to TDS applicable under Income Tax Act, 1961. As per 

instructions of Ministry of Finance, a recovery of Income Tax @ 2% of gross value of 
work done, will be made from all the bills in respect of this work and the amount so 
recovered will be credited to the Income Tax Authorities and a certificate for the 
amount so credited will be issued by the Pay & Accounts Officer, VECC, Kolkata. 



3 

 

d) TDS @ 2% or as applicable U/S 51 of GST Act. 2017 will also be recovered from the 
bills and TDS thereof will be uploaded in GST portal by Pay & Accounts Officer, 
VECC, Kolkata. Any other taxes as per Government directives shall be deducted from 
each bill paid to the contactor, from time to time. 

e) Penalty @0.5% per day subject to maximum 10% of work order value will be levied 
for delay in completion of work.  

 
11. The authority reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason thereof. 

 
12. Canvassing in connection with the tender will entail outright rejection of the tender. 

 
13. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any 

reason whatsoever. 
 

14. Amount quoted by the vendor should be inclusive of all taxes and duties including GST. No 
extra payment over and above the quoted price will be paid. 

 
 
 

SD/- 
 
                                                                                   Signature of Issuing authority with Office seal 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 

 

भारत सरकार/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

परमाणु ऊजाा ग्रिभाग/Department of Atomic Energy 

पररिती ऊजाा साइक्लोट्र ॉन केन्द्र/Variable Energy Cyclotron Centre 

सेक्टर 1, ब्लॉक-एएफ, ग्रिधाननगर, कोलाकाता– 700064 

Sector 1, Block AF, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata – 700 064 

  वनविदा सूचनासं.  िीइासीसी/आरआईिी/िर्क्ा/ Arch/ANURIB/NIT/1217                             वदनांक  25/07/2023 

   

वनविदा सूचना 

 

भारत के राष्ट्र पवत की ओर से वनविवलखित कार्यों के वलए मुहरिंद वनविदाएँ आमंवित की र्ाती हैं:- 

 
सामान्य सूचना:- 

 

1. कार्या आदेश र्ारी होने की वतवि से 150 ग्रिन के अंदर कार्या पूणा वकर्या र्ाना है रै्सा वक संविदा शतों में वनवदाष्ट् है।  

2. ग्रनग्रििा िस्तािेज,  ग्रिशेष ग्रििरण, कार्या सीमा, कार्या-अनुसूची आवद केिल हाि से र्मा रू. 500/- (रूपरे्य पाँच सौ 

माि) (अप्रवतदेर्य) Pay & Account Officer को नकद देकर कार्याालर्य प्रमुख, RIBFG, एर्क्ट्ेंशन 

(4461),िीइासीकेन्द्र, पऊवि, 1/एएफ, विधाननगर, कोलकाता-700064 के कार्याालर्य से वकसी भी कार्या वदिसको  

10.00 िरे् और 11.00 िरे् के िीच तिा 14.30 िरे् और 15.30 िरे् के िीच उपलब्ध करारे्य र्ाएँगे।वनविदा के 

कागर्ातो ंको र्ारी करने का कार्या वदनांक 26/07/2023  से 14/08/2023 तक र्ारी रहेगा।  

3. वनविदा दस्तािेर् प्राप्त करने के वलए, िोली लगाने िाले को वनिवलखित दस्तािेर्ो ंकी प्रवतर्यां लाना चावहए (वर्सके 

विना वनविदा दस्तािेर् र्ारी नही ंवकए र्ाएंगे): - 

a) स्िार्यी िाता संख्या (PAN), र्ीएसट्ी पंर्ीकरण संख्या अिश्य जमा करें  । पेशेिर कर चालान तिा निीनतम 

व्यापार लाइसेंस अगर उपलब्ध हो  तो जमा करें  । 

b) उक्त कार्ा एक सक्षम फमा द्वारा ग्रकर्ा जाना चाग्रहए, भिनोों के िासु्तग्रशल्प ग्रिजाइन का अनुभि हो। एजेंसी र्ा 

सलाहकार तकनीकी ग्रिशेषज्ञ ने िीएई/अोंतररक्ष/रक्षा/सरकारी के्षत्र में िासु्तग्रशल्प सेिाओों/कार्ों का ग्रनष्पािन 

ग्रकर्ा हो।  

c) इस सोंिभा में िोलीिाता को सोंिोंग्रधत कार्ा आिेश र्ा क्रर् आिेश की िोली प्रग्रत र्ा नीचे उल्लिल्लित कार्ों के 

समापन प्रमाण पत्र के साथ प्रसु्तत करना चाग्रहए 

        (i)   तीन समान कार्या र्ो ट्ेंडर की लागत का 40% से कम नही हो। 

                                                    अथवा 

         (ii) दो समान कार्या र्ो ट्ेंडर की लागत का 60% से कम नही हो। 

                                               अथवा 

         (iii) एक समान कार्या र्ो ट्ेंडर की लागत का 80% से कम नही हो। 

 

d) िोली लगाने िाले के पास कम से कम रु. 1,20,000.00 के वलए िैंक सॉल्वेंसी होनी चावहए और वनविदा 

दस्तािेर् प्राप्त करने के वलए िैंक द्वारा र्ारी निीनतम सॉल्वेंसी प्रमाण पि प्रसु्तत करना चावहए। 

कार्या का नाम अनुमावनत लागत अग्रिम धन जमा वनविदा कागर्ातो ं

की लागत 

कार्या समापन 

समर्य 

 

 

आर्कि टेक्चरल ड्र ॉइंग & 

अनुररब फेज-1 र्बल्डंग का  

3-ड्ी ले-आउट 

 

रु. 3,00,000=00 

 

तीन लाख रुपये मात्र 

 

रु.  6,000=00 
 

छह हजार रुपये मात्र 

 

रु. 500=00 

 

पांच सौ रुपये मात्र 

 

150 वदन  
 



5 

 

4.  वनविदा दस्तािेर्ो ंके साि प्रदान की गई "िोली सुरक्षा घोषणा" िोलीदाता द्वारा भरी, हस्ताक्षररत और मुहर लगाई 

र्ाएगी और प्रस्ताि के साि प्रसु्तत की र्ाएगी। 

 

5. सभी रूप में पूणा वनविदा, मुहर िंद वलफाफे में रिकर वर्स पर काम का नाम,वनविदा सूचना संख्या तिा वनर्यत 

तारीि के साि कार्याालर्य   प्रमुि,RIBFG, (एर्क्ट्ेंशन: 4461),िीइासीकेन्द्र, पऊवि, 1/एएफ, विधाननगर, कोलकाता-

700064   के कार्याालर्य में 14/08/2023 को 14.00 िरे् तक प्राप्त वकर्या र्ाएगा तिा िे उपखस्ित रहने को इचु्छक 

वनविदाकारो ंकी उपखस्िवत में 14/08/2023 को 15.00 िरे् िोले र्ाएंगे। 

6. ऑफ़र को वनधााररत प्रारूप में प्रसु्तत वकर्या र्ाना चावहए (कार्या की अनुसूची, डबू्लएस -6) वनविदा दस्तािेर्ो ंके साि 

आपूवता की गई, र्ो आंकडे और शब्ो ं  दोनो ंमें कुल दर (र्ीएसट्ी और अन्य लेिी सवहत) को उद्धृत करती है। र्यवद 

कोई वनविदाकताा द्वारा वदनांवकत आद्याक्षर के साि सत्यावपत वकर्या र्ाएगा तो सुधार। वनविदाकतााओ ंको अपनी 

वनविदाएं प्रसु्तत करने में वदलचस्पी नही ंहै, वनविदा की वनर्यत तारीि से 5 वदनो ंके भीतर वनविदा दस्तािेर् िापस कर 

देना चावहए, हालांवक वनविदा दस्तािेर्ो ंकी लागत िापस नही ंकी र्ाएगी 

7. कार्या/आपूवता का कोटे्शन िोलने की तारीि से 60 वदनो ंकी अिवध तक िुला रहेगा।  

कार्ा आिेश की प्राल्लि की तारीि से 15 ग्रिनोों के भीतर सफल िोलीिाता प्रिशान सुरक्षा गारोंट्ी (PSD) @ अनुिोंध के मूल्य 

का 5%,परफॉरमेंस बैंक गारंटी (PBG) / ग्रफक्स्ड ग्रिपॉग्रजट् रसीि (FDR) / ग्रिमाोंि िर ाफ्ट (िीिी) / िैंकसा चेक (िीसी) के 

रूप में प्रसु्तत करेगा। र्ह अिग्रध ठेकेिार की ग्रलल्लित अनुरोध पर िढाई जा सकती है (िेरी की िास्तग्रिक अिग्रध पर गणना 

की गई परफॉरमेंस बैंक गारंटी रार्ि पर 0.1% र्िलंब िुल्क के अधीन)। ग्रनष्पािन गारोंट्ी प्रारोंभ में पूणा होने की ग्रनधााररत 

ग्रतग्रथ और उसके िाि 60 ग्रिनोों तक िैध होगी। र्ग्रि कार्ा पूरा करने का समर् िढ जाता है, तो ठेकेिार को कार्ा पूरा करने 

के ग्रलए ऐसे िढे हुए समर् को किर करने के ग्रलए ग्रनष्पािन गारोंट्ी की िैधता िढानी होगी। सक्षम प्राग्रधकारी द्वारा कार्ा के 

ग्रलए पूणाता प्रमाण पत्र की ररकॉग्रििंग के िाि, प्रिशान गारोंट्ी ठेकेिार को ग्रिना ग्रकसी ब्याज के िापस कर िी जाएगी। 

ग्रनग्रििा लागत के आधार पर काम ग्रकए गए ग्रनग्रििा मूल्य का @ 2.5% सुरक्षा जमा अोंग्रतम ग्रिल सग्रहत प्रते्यक  ग्रिल के 

सकल मूल्य से िसूल ग्रकर्ा जाएगा और िोषिेर्ता अिग्रध के पूरा होने पर जारी ग्रकर्ा जाएगा।िोष िेर्ता अिग्रध: कार्ा पूरा 

होने से 6 (छह) महीने। सुरक्षा जमा कार्ा पूरा होने के तीन (03) महीने िाि र्ा अोंग्रतम ग्रिल पाररत होने के िाि, जो भी िाि 

में हो, िापस कर ग्रिर्ा जाएगा। सुरक्षा जमा (एसिी) पर कोई ब्याज िेर् नही ों होगा। 

8. वकरे्य गरे्य कार्या की देर्य मूल्य से 2% के वहसाि से आर्यकर िसूली की र्ाएगी तिा उस पर विविर्य िषा की समाखप्त पर 

ट्ीडीएस प्रमाण पि वनगात वकर्या र्ाएगा। पैन नंिर जेरॉर्क् कॉपी संलग्न करके प्रदान वकर्या र्ाना है।GST @2% पर 

TDS काम के मूल्य से िसूल वकर्या र्ाएगा और GST पोट्ाल में अपलोड वकर्या र्ाएगा।     

9. प्रावधकारी के पास विना कोइा  कारण िताए वनविदा अस्वीकार करने का अवधकार सुरवक्षत है। 

10. वनविदा के संिंध में वकसी भी प्रकार के अनुर्याचना करने पर वनविदा को तुरंत अस्वीकृत कर वदर्या र्ारे्यगा। 

11. कार्याकारी अवभरं्यता को वकसी भी कारण िताए विना वकसी भी र्या सभी वनविदाओ ंको अस्वीकार करने का अवधकार 

सुरवक्षत है| 

12. विके्रता द्वारा उद्धृत रावश र्ीएसट्ी सवहत सभी करो ंऔर कताव्यो ंमें शावमल होनी चावहए। उद्धृत मूल्य से अवधक 

और कोई   अवतररक्त भुगतान नही ंवकर्या र्ाएगा |  

13. कार्या पूरा करने में देरी के वलए कार्या आदेश मूल्य के अवधकतम 10% के अधीन 0.5% प्रवत ग्रिन की दर से रु्मााना 

लगार्या र्ाएगा। 

 
SD/-  

 

र्ारी करने िाले प्रावधकरण का हस्ताक्षर 

         कार्ाालर् मुहर सहहत  

 

                                                    


